

## **LINEAR & PRODUCT WARRANTY CERTIFICATE**

Sonali Solar guarantees for 25 years performance from the date of shipment that our Solar PV modules are free from all defects in material and workmanship on 60, 72, 120 and 144 cell series Modules. Any modules with such defect shall be replaced free of charge within the warranty period for the first 20 years on product warranty.

Sonali Solar further guarantees the rated power\* output of its modules for a period of 25 years from the date of shipment. This guarantee affirms that the output will be at least rated 90% of the rated power output during the first 10 years and 80% of the rated power output in the next 15 years. Sonali Solar will have the option to repair or replace the module to bring the aggregate power output to the warranted percentage of specified rated power output in case of deficiency.

\*Rated power output is determined as a standard under the test conditions of cell temperature of 25 degrees Celsius and Irradiance of 1000W per sq meter and AM -1.5 spectrum.

Warranted Power Performance Value (WPPV)	
MODULES	
Year	WPPV(%)
Year 1	97.5
Year 2	96.83
Year 3	96.16
Year 4	95.49
Year 5	94.82
Year 6	94.15
Year 7	93.48
Year 8	92.81
Year 9	92.14
Year 10	91.47
Year 11	90.8
Year 12	90.13
Year 13	89.46
Year 14	88.79
Year 15	88.12
Year 16	87.45
Year 17	86.78
Year 18	86.11
Year 19	85.44
Year 20	84.77
Year 21	84.1
Year 22	83.43
Year 23	82.76
Year 24	82.09
Year 25	81.42

## WARRANTY CONDITIONS:

- Sonali Solar shall measure power output using its standard test conditions and take suitable action so long as such power loss is determined by Sonali Solar to be due to defects in workmanship or material. At its own option, Sonali Solar will replace such power loss by either providing to the purchaser additional modules to make up the loss of wattage, or by repairing or replacing the modules. Replaced modules will become the property of Sonali Solar.
- 2. Sonali Solar is not responsible for any special, incidental, consequential or punitive damages arising from the use or loss due to use of or failure of the Sonali Solar product to perform as warranted, including but not limited to damages for lost services, cost of substitute services, lost profits or savings, expenses arising out of third-party claims and personal injury. Sonali Solar's maximum liability under any warranty, expressed, implied, statutory, or for any manufacturing or design defect, is limited to the purchase price of the product. The purchaser's remedy for breach or for manufacturing or design defects shall be only as stated herein.

Sonali Energees Pvt. Ltd.,

 India Office: Regd. Sonali Energees Pvt. Ltd, C-208 Belgium Chambers Ring Road, Surat 395003, Tel: +910261.2601208 Fax: 0261.2452501 Email: info@sonalisolar.com
Works: Plot No. 180-199, Surat Special Economic Zone, Sachin District – Surat, 394230, Gujarat, India Email: info@sonalisolar.com



- 3. The purchaser must maintain the purchase documentation, as it must be produced to validate a warranty claim.
- 4. Any alteration/modification/innovation by customer will make the warranty null and void.
- 5. Any outstanding payment on account by Purchaser/broker will make warranty null and void

## WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE:

Claims under this warranty shall be considered if the customer, within 30 days following the discovery of any defect covered under this warranty, sends back the modules to the address of the factory of Sonali Solar. Sonali Solar will then examine and analyze the material or workmanship claimed to be defective. If the claim is validated Sonali Solar will repair or replace the defective modules. The customer shall be responsible for the cost of shipment of the repaired and/or replacement modules to and from the factory.

## FORCE MAJEURE:

This guarantee shall not, however, extend to normal wear and tear, replacement or repairs necessitated by the reason of willful damage, careless handling, acts of God, natural calamity and other circumstances beyond Sonali Solar's reasonable control. In the event of any dispute in this regard, the opinion of an independent institute regarding the cause of any damage will prevail.

- SONALI SOLAR